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Michael Freund SBN 99687 : _ ' E: E o
Ryan Hoffman SBN 283297 ‘ )
‘Michael Freund & Associates - - ALAMEDA COUNTY
1919 Addison Street, Suite 105 o : . ‘ O‘CT

Berkeley, CA 94704 o o

Telephone: (510) 540-1992
Facsimile: (510) 540-5543

Attorneys for Plaintiff ,Environrnental Research Center, Inc.

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

| _ COUNTY OF ALAMED
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER, | CASE NO, %5 79 0 6 2 0
INC,,a Calnforma non-proﬁt corporatlon - \
o : COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE
Plaintiff, _ AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND
: ’ , ' CIVIL PENALTIES -
CUvs. »
ENZYMES, INC. and DOES‘1-100 P [Misc‘ellaneons Civil Complaint (42)]
' n _ Proposition 65, Health & Safety Code
Defendants. | | Section 25249.5 et seq] - ‘

Plaintiff Environmental Research'Center hereby alleges:
1
INTRODUCTION

1 Plamtlff Env1ronmental Research Center, Inc. (hereinafter “Plamtrff’ or “ERC”) brings this

action as a private attorney’ general enforcer and in the public interest pursuant to Health & Safety Code

sectlon 25249 7, subd1v151on (. The Safe Drmkmg Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (Health

& Safety Code section 25249 Set seq ) also known as “Proposrtlon 65, mandates that busmesses with)

A

fen or more employees must provide a clear and reasonable warning” prior to exposmg any 1nd1v1dual

||to a chemical known to the state to cause cancer or reprodilctive toxicity. Lead is a chemical known tg

the State of California to cause 'cancer birth defects and other reproductive harm. This complaint seeks

1n]unct1ve and declaratory relief and civil penaltres to remedy the ongomg failure of Defendant_‘

Enzymes Inc. and Does 1-100 (heremafter “Defendant”) to warn consumers that they have been
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: safeguard the pubhc from health hazards by reducing the use and misuse of hazardous and toxid

Support; Enzymes Inc. NE_S"S‘ Thyroid Support; Enzyrnes Inc. NESS Formula _401 Intestinal.Sup'port;.
-Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula 501 Hormone Balance; Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula 301 Smus Support;

' Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula 17 Immune Support Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula“6-GI Relief; and
"_Enzymes Inc.}NESS 'Formula 12 Detox. Defendant is a business subject to Proposition 65 as the

capacities of Does are ascertained, ERC will seek leave to amend thls complaint to set forth the'same. f

)
exposed to lead from several nutritional health products at levels requmng a warning pursuant to Health .
& Safety Code section 25249 6/ \
Bl
PARTIES

2. Pla1nt1ff ERC is a California non-profit corporation dedrcated to, among other causes, helping |

chemrcals facrhtatmg a safe envrronment for consumers and employees and encouragmg corporate

respon51b111ty
3. Defendant is a business that develops, manufactures, dlstr1butes and/or sells nutrmonal health

products that have exposed users to lead in the State of Cahforma within the relevant statute of

limitations period. These “Covered Products” are Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula 701s Circulatory

Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula 9 Kidney Support; Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula 601 Gastric Comfort;

company employs ten or more persons, and haye employed ten or more persons at all times relevant to
this _aetlon.' o

4, V_D'efenda.nts Does 1-100,‘ are named herein under fictitious names, as their true names and
capacities are unknown to ERC. ERC is informed and believes, and thereon alleges, that éach of said
Does is resp<onsiblez in so‘mevactionable manner, for the events and happenings hereinafter referred' to,
either through sald Defendants’ conduct, or through the conduct of its agents, servants or employees, o1

in sorhe other rnanher, causing the harms alleged by ERC in this complaint. When said true names and

- 1II
JURISDICTION AND VENUE

5. This Court has jurisdiction pursuant to California Constitution Article VI, Section 10

VCOMPLAIINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES ) |
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Jurlsdrctron

sufﬁcrent m1mmurn contacts with California, or otherwise 1ntent10nally avalhng itself of the Californig

16

| Notrce of V101at1on was marled and no public enforcement ent1ty has filed a complamt in this case.

‘proper venue under Code of Civil Procedure sect1on 395.5 and Health & Safety Code section 25249./7,

i

which grants the Supenor Court orrgrnal jurisdiction in all causes except those: -given by statute to other

trial courts: The statute under which this actron is brought does not spe01fy any other basis for
6. This-Court has jurisdiction over- Defendants because each Defendant is a business having

market through the drstnbutron and/or sale of the Covered Products in the State of California to render
the exercise of Junsdrctron over it by the Cahforma courts consistent Wlth traditional notlons of fair play] -

and substantial justice.

7. The Complamt is based on allegatlons contained in a Notice of Vrolatlon dated December
22, 2014, served on the California Attomey General other pubhc enforcers and Defendant The
Notice of Violation constitutes adequate notice to Defendant because it- provided" adequate
1nformatron to allow Defendant to assess the nature of the alleged violation, consistent with
Proposrtron 65 and 1ts 1mp1ementrng regulatrons Each copy of the Notlce of Vrolatron was
accompamed by a certlﬁcate of merit and a certificate of servrce both of which comply with
Proposrtlon 65 and its 1mp1ement1ng regulatlons The Notice of Vrolatron served on Defendant also
included 'a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Tox1c Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposrtron 65):

A Summary” Service of the Notice of Violation -and accompanylng documents complied with|

Proposition 65 and 1ts 1mp1ement1ng regulatrons A true and correct copy of this Notice of Vrolatron o

and assocrated documents 1s attached hereto as Exhlblt A. More than 60 days have passed since the

'8. This Court is the proper venue for the actron because the causes of action have ansen in the

~

County of Alameda where some of the vrolatrons of law have occurred. Furthermore this Court is the

v
STATUTORY BACKGROUND

9. The Safe Drrnkmg Water and Toxrc Enforcement Act of 1986 is an initiative statute passed ag

“Proposrtron 65" by an overwhelming majotity vote of the people in November of 1986.

* COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES 3
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exposure " (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, § 25601.) ‘The warning requrrement may be satrsﬁed by a warning

| clear and reasonable warnings. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, § 25603.1, subd. (a)-(d).)

“known to the State to cause cancer or reproductive tox1c1ty " (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.8.) .

10. The Warning requirement of ‘Proposition 65 is contained in Health & Safety Code section|

25249.6, which provides:

No person in the course of doing business shall know1ngly and 1ntent10nally expose any
“individual to a chemical known to the state to.cause cancer or reproductive toxicity
without first giving clear and reasonable warning to such 1nd1v1dua1 except as provrded
in Section 25249.10. : : ‘

N

1L Implementing regulations for Proposition 65 deﬁne expose as “to cause to ingest, inhale,
contact via body surfaces or otherwise come into contact with a listed chem1cal » An 1nd1v1dual may
come into contact with a listed chemrcal through water, aif, food consumer products and any other
environmental exposure.as well as occupat1onal exposures » (Cal Code Regs tit. 27 § 25102, subd|
M) | |
/' 12. In this case, the exposures at 1ssue are caused- by consumer products. Implementmg
regulatrons for Proposrtron 65 deﬁne a consumer product exposure as “ an exposure which results from 4 |
person’s acquisition, purchase storage consumption, or other reasonably foreseeable use of a consumer,

good, or any exposure that results from recelvrng a consumer service.” (Cal Code Regs., tit. 27, §

25602 subd (b).)
¥ 13 Whenever a clear and reasonable warning is required under Health & Safety Code-section

25249.6, the “method employed to transmit the warning must be reasonably calculated consrdenng the

alternative methods avarlable under the crrcumstances to make the warning message avarlable prior to

that appears on a product’s label or other labeling, shelf labeling, srgns a system’ of s1gns public

advertrsrng 1dent1fy1ng the system and toll-free information services, or any other system, that provides

14.. Proposition 65 estabhshes a procedure by which the State i is to develop a list of chemicals

There is no duty to prov1de a clear and reasonable warmng until 12- months after the chemical was
publ1shed on the State llst (Health & Safety Code, § 25249. lO subd.'(b).). Lead was listed as 4
chemical known to the State of California to cause developmental toxicity in the fetus and male and
female reproductrve toxicity on February 27 1987. Lead was listed as a chemrcal known to the State of

California to cause cancer on October 1, 1992. (Cal Code Regs tit. 27, §27001 )

" COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES 4
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15. The Maximum Allowable Dose Level for lead as a chemical known to cause reproductive
toxicity is 0.5 rnicrograms per day. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, § 25805.) The No Signiﬁcént Risk
Level for lead as a carcmogen is 15 mrcrograms per day. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 27, § 25705.)

16. Proposrtlon 65 may be enforced by any person in the public interest who provides notic
sixty days before filing suit to both the violator and designated law enforcement officials. The failure of
law enforcement officials to ﬁle a 'timely‘ complaint enables a citizen suit to be filed pursuant to Health &
Safety Code section 25249 7, subdivisions (c) and (d)

17. Proposition 65 provides that any person “violating or threatenmg to violate” Proposition 65
may be enjoined in any court of competent jurisdiction. (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.7, subd. (a).
To “threaten to violate” means “to create a condiﬁon in which there is a substantial probability that a
violation will occur.” (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.11, subd. (€).) Furthermore, violators are subject
to a civil penalty of up to $2,500 per day for each violation. (Health & Safety Code, § 25249.7, subd.
(b)1).)

v
STATEMENT OF FACTS

18. Defendant has developed manufactured, distributed and/or sold the Covered Products
containing lead into the State of California. Consumption of the Covered Products according to the
directions and/or recommendations provided for said products causes consumers to be exposed to
lead at levels requiring a warning. Consumers have been ingesting these products for many years,
without any knowledge of their exposure to lead, a very dangerous chemical.

19. Since at least December 22, 2011, Defendant has knowingly and intentionally exposed
numerous persons to lead, without providing a Proposition 65 warning. Both prior ‘and.subsequent to
ERC’s Notice of Violation,;Defendant failed to provide a warning on the label of the Covered Products.
Defendant has at all times relevant hereto been aware that the Covered Products contained lead and that
persons using these produots have been exposed to the chemical. Through its website, Defendant has
made various representations regarding the quality and beneficial nature of the company’s products, as
well as the steps purportedly taken to ensure these qualities:r

“ NESS, t™: The first professional-strength line of enzyme supplements, NESS was introduced in

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES 5
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hne on more than 50 years of feséarch.”

1| commitment to consumers, and represents to the public that’s its products. are science-based and |

. healthy and pure products pursuant to the company s statements.

1985 Dr Edward Howell MD, the p1oneer1ng founder of vegetarian enzyme therapy, created the NESS

“ Enzyme therapy has come a long way since 1932 Thousands of individuals have used our enzymd
blends, some combined wrth herbs and other nutrlents to enhance digestion and assist with a wide] -

(
var1ety of health. concerns.... In the process of us1ng these highly effectrve products to treat their

patients, pract1t10ners haye reahzed the' ﬁnancral benefits - of addmg enzyme therapy to therr
practrces .More and more practltroners are learning about the health and ﬁnancral benefits of enzyme
therapy.... ‘

“A new era of enzyme therapy

In 2000, Lynn Greaves and. her husband J1m purchased Enzymes Inc. and therr strong behef in the
health benefits from enzyme supplementat1on remains the primary focus of the company. Enzymes, Inc.
continues to grow thanks to its products’ proven effectiveness, quality custome_r service, proficient
technical support and overall desire tohelp practition_ers make Enzymes Work for Better Patient Health
and Great Practice Wea_lth.’l | | | | N
“Mission Statement _
Quality Statement We are individually committed to promote and conduct busmess ina dynamic team]
envrronment that develops and supports qual1ty internal processes to 1mprove products and services fon -

our customers

“Enzymes Inc. wants you to make informed dec1s1ons about the products you use in your pract1ce

Given Defendant s attention to product formulatlon qual1ty control and the many years of research
purportedly conducted on the 1ngred1ents used in the company’s products Defendant must have been

aware of the presence of lead in the Covered Products.. Nevertheless, the company’s website touts its

clinically proven. Defendant has been aware of lead in the Covered Products and have failed to disclose

the presence of this chemical to the public, who undoubtedly believe they have been ingesting totally -

20. Both prior and subsequent to ERC’s Notice of Violation, Defendant farled to provrde

consumers of the Covered Products with a clear and reasonable warning that they have been exposed tof

| i | |
COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLAl{ATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES 1 6
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' a chemrcal known to the State of Cahforma to cause cancer brrth defects and other reproductrve harrn ’

| the meanrng of Code of Civil Procedure sectron 1060, between ERC and Defendant concemrng whether ’

'Defendant has exposed rndrvrduals toa chermcal known to the State of California to cause cancer, blrth

'
<

Thrs failure to provrde a warmng is ongomg

' FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION

o Q/ 1olatlon of Sectron 25249 6 of the Health and Safety Code, Fallure to Provrde Clear and
_ Reasonable Warnmg under Proposition 65)

N

21. ERC refers to paragraphs I: 20 inclusive, and 1ncorporates them herern by thls refercnce

22. By commrttrng the acts alleged above, Defendant has, in the course of dorng busrness o

-

kn0w1neg and mtentlonally exposed users of the Covered Products to lead a chemical known to the -
AN

State of California to cause cancer b1rth- defects and other reproductrve harm wrthout ﬁrst grvmg clear

and. reasonable warnrng to such 1nd1v1duals wrthrn the meaning of Health & Safety Code section -

252496 oL e - .,?T‘

23 Sard v1olatrons render Defendant liable for c1vrl penaltles up to $2 500 per day, for eachb

violation.

SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION

( Declaratorv Rellef)

.24, ERC refers to paragraphs 1 -23, 1nclus1ve,kand 1ncorporates them herein by this reference N

25. Thcre exrsts an actual controversy relatmg to the legal r1ghts and dut1es of the parties, w1th1n- f

defects and -ot‘her reproductlv_e harm wrthout provrdrng clear and reasonable warnmg.

” L, ,~. I |
- | PRAYER

WHEREFORE ERC prays for rehef as follows _ |

1. On the Frrst Cause of Actlon for c1v11 penaltres for each and every vrolatron accordrng to

proof >‘~\‘ AT _ _

2. On the Frrst Cause of Action, and pursuant to Health & Safety Code section 25249 7 -

subdlvrsron (a), for such temporary restrarmng orders prehmrnary and permanent 1n]unctlve orders on

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES  ~ 7
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.Procedure sectlon 1060 declarlng that Defendant has exposed individuals to a chemical known to the

State of California to cause brrth defects and other reproductive harm without provrdrng clear and

_ sectron 1021.5 or the substantral beneﬁt theory,

other orders as are necessary to prevent Defendant from exposrng persons to lead wrthout prov1d1ng .
clear and reasonable warnlng,

3. On the Second Cause of Action for a declaratory judgment pursuant to Code of Civil

reasonable warmng, and

4. On all Causes of Action, for reasonable- attomeys fees pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure

5. For costs of suit herein; and

6. For such other relief as the Court may deem just and proper,

DATED: | October 21,2015 | MICHAEL FREUND & ASSOCIATES
| 77/

‘Michael Freund
Ryan Hoffman

Attomeys for Plaintiff
ENVIRONMENTAL RESEARCH CENTER INC.

{

COMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AND DECLARATORY RELIEF AND CIVIL PENALTIES 8







Michael Freund & Associates
" 1919 Addison Street, Suite 105
Berkeley, CA 94704
: Voice: 510.540.1992 « Fax: 510.540.5543 ~
Michael Freund, Esq. N © OF COUNSEL:

~

/

Ryan Hoffman, Esq.’ ) _ ' Denise Ferkich Hoffman, Esq.
December 22, 2014
, NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF
CALIFORNIA HEALTH & SAFETY CODE SECTION. 25249.5 ET SEQ.
(PROPOSITION 65)

Dear Alleged Violator and the Appropriate Public Enforcement Agencies:

I represent Environmental Research Center, Inc. (“ERC”), 3111 Camino Del Rio North, Suite 400, San
" Diego, CA 92108; Tel. (619) 500-3090. ERC’s Executive Director is Chris Heptinstall. ERC is a California non-
profit corporation- dedicated to, among other causes, helping safeguard the public from health hazards by bringing

- about a reduction in the use and misuse of hazardous and toxic chemicals; facilitating a safe environment for

consumers and employees, and encouraglng corporate responsibility. -

ERC has identified violations of California’s Safe Dnnkmg Water and Toxic Enforcernent Act of 1986 -
: \(“Proposmon 65”), which is codified at California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 ef seq., with respect to the
products identified below. These violations have occurred and continue to occur because the alleged Violator
. identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with these products. This letter serves as -
a notice of these violations to the alleged Violator and the appropriate public.enforcement agencnes Pursuant to
Health and Safety Code Section 25249.7(d), ERC intends to file a private enforcement action in the pubhc interest
60 days after effective service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies have commenced and are
d111gently prosecutmg an action to rectify these v1olat10ns :

General Information about Proposntlon 65. A copy of a summary of Proposition 65, prepared by the
Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assessment is enclosed with this letter served to the alleged Violator -
identified below.

Alleged Violator. The name of the company covered by this notice that v1olated Proposition 65
(hereinafter the “Violator”) is:

\

. Enzymes, Inc.

Consumer Products and Listed Chemicals. The products that are the subject of this notlce and the
" chemical in those products identified as exceedmg allowable levels are:,

- 1) Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula 701s Circulatory Support - Lead
" 2)  Enzymes Inc, NESS Thyroid Support - Lead '
3) Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula 401 Intestinal Support - Lead ‘
4) Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula 9 Kidney Support - Lead
5). Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula 601 Gastric Comfort - Lead |
' 6) "Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula 501 Hormone Balance - Lead.
7) Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula 301 Sinus Support - Lead
8) Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula 17 Immune Support - Lead
/9) Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula 6 GI Relief - Lead
10),Enzymes Inc. NESS Formula 12 Detox - Lead

N



Notlce of Violation of Cahforma Health & Safety Code §25249 5 et seq.
December 22, 2014
Page 2

On February 27, 1987, the State of Cahfomia officially listed lead as a chemical known to cause
'~ developmental toxicity, and male and female reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the State of California
officially listed lead and lead compounds -as chemrcals known to cause cancer.

. It should be noted that ERC may continue to 1nvest1gate other products that may reveal further violations
and result in subsequent notices of violations.

Route of Exposure. The consumer exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the purchase,
acquisition, handling and recommended use of these products. Consequently, the primary route of exposure to -
these chemicals has been and continues to be through 1ngestlon but may have also occurred and may continue to -
occur through inhalation and/or dermal contact.

Approximate Time Period of Violation_s. Ongoing violations have occurred every day since at least
‘December 22, 2011, as well as every day since the products were introduced into the California marketplace, and
‘will continue every day until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until

these known toxic chemicals are either removed from or reduced to allowable levels in the products. Proposition
63 requires that a clear and reasonable warning be provided prior to exposure to the identified chemicals. The
method of warning should be a warning that appears on the product label. The Violator violated Proposition 65
because it failed to provide persons handling and/or using these products with appropnate warnmgs that they are
‘being exposed to these chemrcals :

Consistent with the pubhc interest goals of Proposition 65 and a désire to have these ongoing violations of
California law quickly rectified, ERC is interested in seeking a constructive resolution of this matter that includes
" an enforceable written agreement by the- Violator to: (1) reformulate the identified products so as to eliminate
further exposures to the identified chemicals, or provide appropriate warnings on the labels of these products; and
(2) pay an appropriate civil penalty; and (3) provide clear and reasonable warnings compliant with Proposition 65
to all persons located in.California who purchased the above products in the last three years. Such a resolution will
prevent further unwarned consumer exposures to the identified chemrcals as well as an expensive and time
consuming litigation.

ERC has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct all communications
regarding this Notice of Violation to my attention at the law office address and telephone number indicated
“on the letterhead.

) Sincerely,
Michael F reund
Attachments o
Certificate of Merit

Certificate of Service
+ "OEHHA Summary (to Enzymes, Inc. and its Reglstered Agent for Service of Process only)
\ Additional Supporting Information for Certificate of Merit (to AG only)
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‘ I Mrchael Freund declare

" Notice of V101at1on of Cahforma Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq

~

December 22, 2014 SR » A ‘ | |

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT - A
Re: Environrnental,Research Center; Tnc.’s Notice of 'Propos'it‘ion 65 Violations by Enzym‘es',vr Inc.

7.

1. This Cert1ﬁcate of Merit accompames the attached: 60 day notice-in wh1ch it is alleged that the

_ party identified in the notice violated Cal1forn1a Health & Safety Code Sectron 25249 6 by farllng to -

prov1de clear and reasonable wammgs

[N

\ 2. lam an attorney for the notlclng party . . o | '

3. T have consulted w1th one or more persons with relevant and approprlate experlence or expertlse

‘who have reviewed facts, studies, or other data regardlng the exposure to the llsted chemlcals that are the

subject of the notice. -+ - C . i

4, Based on the information obtained through those consultants, and on-other information in my '

- possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the private action. I'understand that

“reasonable and meritorious case for the private action” means that the information provides a credible

- basis that all elements of the plaintiff’s case can be established and that the information did not prove that -
. the alleged Vlolator will be able to estabhsh any of the afﬁrmatwe defenses set forth in the statute.

J

5, Along with the copy of this Certlﬁcate of Merit served on the Attorney General is attached

- ..additional factual information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including the 1nformat10n

~ identified in California Health & Safety Code §25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the persons
'consulted with and rehed on by the certlﬁer and (2) the facts studies, or other data revrewed by those
persons. - :

o
)

Dated: December_2-2,'2014l | L L el
S c ~ Michael Freund -

PN
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Notice of Violation of California: Health & Safety Code §25249 5 et seq.
December 22, 2014 :
Page 4

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare- under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the following is true
and correct: ] y

[ am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the within entitled action. -
My business address is 306 Joy Street, Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia 30742, 1-am a resident or employed in the county where the
mailing occurred. The envelope or package was placed in the mail at Fort Oglethorpe, Georgia.

. On December 22, 2014 1 served the following documents NOTICE OF VIOLATION OF CALIFORN]A
HEALTH & SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; “THE SAFE DRINKING WATER
AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986 (PROPOSITION 65): A SUMMARY?” on the following parties by placing
a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the party listed below and depositing it at a U.S. Postal
Serv1ce Office with the postage fully prepald for dellvery by Certified Mail: ,

r

Current President or CEO L . Lynn Greaves
Enzymes, Inc. | , (Enzymes, Inc.’s Registered Agent for Service of Process)
10601 NW Ambassador Drive, Suite E ‘ . 10601 NW Ambassador Drive, Suite E

Kansas City, MO 64153 -~ o Kansas City, MO 64153

On December 22, 2014, I electronically served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION,
CALIFORNIA HEALTH &'SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT; ADDITIONAL
SUPPORTING INFORMATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF MERIT AS REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA HEALTH &
* SAFETY CODE §25249.7(d)(1) on the following party by uploading a true and correct copy thereof on the California
Attorney General’s websne, which can be accessed at https://oag.ca. gov/prop65/add -60-day-notice:

Office of the California Attorney General
. Prop 65 Enforcement Reporting . .
1515 Clay Street, Suite 2000 = ° S
. Oakland, CA 94612-0550 o '
On December 22, 3014, I served the following documents: NOTICE OF VIOLATION, CALIFORNIA HEALTH
& SAFETY CODE §25249.5 ET SEQ.; CERTIFICATE OF MERIT on each of the parties on the Service List attached
hereto by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to each of the parties on the Service List
attached hereto, and deposmng itata U S. Postal Service Office with the postage fully prepaid for dellvery by Pnonty Mail.

Executcd on December 22, 2014, in Fort Oglethorpe, Georgla ‘ B : B

J)\VSGM-“}\-—M

v o o Tiffany Capehart



‘Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5 et seq.

December 22, 2014 " . : S
Page5 -~ = .- Service List-
District Attomey, Alameda County District Attorney, Los Angeles County District Attorney, San Diego County " District Attomey, Tuolumne County
1225 Fallon Street, Suite 900 210 West Temple Strect, Suite 18000 330 West Broadway, Suite 1300 423 N. Washington Street
Oakland, CA 94612 ’ Los Angeles, CA 90012 © San Diego,CA 92101 - - | Sonora, CA 95370 '
. A ) \ : .
District Attomey, Alpine County District Attorney, Madera County District Attorney, San Francisco County , District Attorney, Ventura County
P.O. Box 248 . 209 West Yosemite Avenue ' 850 Bryant Street, Suite 322 ° 800 South Victoria Ave, Suite 314
Markleeville, CA 96120 . Madera, CA 93637 San Francsicp, CA 94103 “Ventura, CA 93009
District Attorney, Amador County - District Attorney, Marin County District Attorney, San Joaquin County District Attorney,Yolo County
1708 Court Street 3501 Civic Center Drive, Room 130 222 E. Weber Ave. Rm. 202 301-2™ Street
Jackson, CA 95642 ’ San Rafael, CA 94903 Stockton, CA 95202 i , * Woodland, CA 95695
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.APPENDIX A

" OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH HAZARD ASSESSMENT |
CAL!FORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION. AGENCY

THE SAFE DRlNKING WATER AND TOXIC ENFORCEMENT ACT OF 1986
| (PROPOSITION 65) A SUMMARY '
The following summary has been prepared by the Callfornla Office of Envnronmental
Health Hazard Assessment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the mplementatuon .of the -
Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (commonly known as
“Proposition 65"). A copy of this summary must be included as an attachment to any
notice of violation served upon an alleged violator of the Act. The summary provides
basic information about the provisions of the law, and'is intended to serve onlyas a .
- convenient source of general information. It is not intended to provide authoritative. -

gutdance on the meaning or application of the law. The reader is directed to the statute
and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see citations below) for further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS INTHE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON
THE NOTICE

Pr‘opositi'on 65 appears in C_alifornia law as Health and Safety Code Sections 25249.5
through 25249.13. The statute is available online at: | ’ '
http://oehha.ca. gov/prop85/law/P65law72003.html. Regulations that provide more
‘specific gwdance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the
State in carrymg out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Code of Regulations, sections 25102 through 27001." These implementing regulatlons
are avanlable online at: http: //oehha ca. govlprop65/taw/P65Regs html, '

!

‘. WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Governor’s List.” Proposition 65 requires the Governor to publish a list of
chemicals that are known to the State of Galifornia to cause cancer and/or reproductive
toxicity. ThIS means that chemicals are placed on the Proposition 65 list if they are

- known to cause cancer and/or-birth defects or other reproductive harm, such as

~

! All further regulatory references are to sections of Title 27 of the California Code of Regulations unless
, otherwise indicated. The statute, regulations and relevant case law are avallable on the OEHHA website
, at http {heww.oehha.ca. gov/prop65/lawl|ndex html.

¢



damage to female or male reproductive systems or to the developing fetus. This list
must be updated at least once a year. The current Proposntlon 65 list of chemicals is
avanlable on the OEHHA website at; :

http Iiwww.oehha.ca. gov/prop65/prop65 Iist/Newlist.‘html. ‘

Only those chemlcals that are on the list are regulated under\thls law. Busmesses that
produce, use, release or otherwise engage in activities involving listed chemicals must ’
, comply with the followmg :

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business is required to,warn a person before
“knowingly and intentionally” exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies; for example, when exposures are sufficiently low (see below).. The -
~ warning given must be “clear and reasonable.” This means that the warning must:.(1)
. clearly make known that the chemical involved is known to cause cancer; or birth

. defects or other reproductive harm and (2) be given in such a way that it will effectively
reach the person before he or she is exposed. Some exposures are exempt fromthe
warning requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

. Prohibition from discharges into drinking water. A business must not knowingly
discharge or release a listed chemical into water or onto land where it passes or . -
probably will pass into a source of drinking water. Some discharges are exempt from
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below.

- DOES PROPOSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EX&MPT[ONS?

~ Yes. You shdUId consult the current version of th_e statute and Aregulations |
(http:/iwww.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/lawlindex.html) to determine all applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following::

: A .
- : 1 L

Grace Period. Proposition.65 warning requirements do not apply until12 months after
~ the chemical has been listéd. The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemlcal that takes place Iess than 20 months after the

‘ Ilstmg of the chemlcal

Governmental agencies and public water utilities. All agencies of the federal, state -
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt. -

' Businesses with nine or fewer employees. Neither the warning requirement nor the -
~ discharge prohlbmon applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer
.employees This includes all employees not Just those present in California.



Exposures that pose no significant risk of cancer. For chemicals that are listed as
known to the State to cause cancer (‘carcinogens”), a warning is not required if the
business can demonstrate that the- exposure occurs at a level that poses “no significant’
_ risk.” This means that the exposure is calculated to result in not more than one excess
case of cancer in 100,000 individuals exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition
65 regulations identify specific “No Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many listed
carcinogens. Exposures below these levels are exempt from the warning requirenient.
See OEHHA's website at; http://www.oehha.ca. gov/prop65/getNSRLs.html for a list of

- NSRLs, and Section 25701 et seq. of the regulations for mformat:on concemlng how .
‘these levels are calculated

Exposures that will produce no observable reproductive effect at 1,000 times the

level in question, For chemicals known to the State to cause;reproductive toxicity, a

- warning is not required if the business can demonstrate that the exposure will produce
no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question. In other words, the level
of exposure must be below the “no observable effect level” divided by a 1,000. This
number-is known as the Maximum Allowable Dose Level (MADL). See OEHHA's

“website at: http://www.oehha.ca: gov/propGS/getNSRLs html for a list of MADLs, and .
Section 25801 ef seq. of the regulatlons for mforr(natlon concemmg how these Ievels are
calculated. :

" Exposures to Naturally Occurring Chemicals in a Food. Certain exposures to
chemicals that occur in foods naturally (i.e., that do not result from any known human
activity, including activity by someone other than the person causing the exposure) are -
exempt from the warning requirerhents of the law. If the chemical is a contaminant? it
must be reduced to the lowest level feasible. Regulations explammg this exemptlon can
‘be found in Section 25501.

Discharges that do not result.in a “significant amount” of the listed chemical
- entering into any source of drinking water. The prohibition from discharges into ‘
- drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant '
amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or will not pass into or probably pass |
into a source of drinking water, and that the dtscharge complies with all other applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amount” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the “no significant risk” level for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1,000 times below the “no observable effect”

- level for chemicals that cause reproductive toxicity, if an individual were exposed to that

| ~ amount in drinking water .
)

? See Section 25501(3)(4)

~
)



HOW IS PROPOSITION-65 ENFORCED?

Enforcement is carried out through civil lawsuits. These lawsuits may be brought by the
Attorney General, any district attorney, or certain city attorneys. Lawsuits may also be
brought by private parties acting in the public interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
attorney, and the business accused of the violation. The notice must provide adequate
information to allow the recipient to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The
notice must comply with the information and procedural requirements specified in

* Section 25903 of the regulations and in Title 11, sections 3100-3103. A private party
may not pursue an independent enforcement action under Proposition 65 if one of the
governmental officials noted above initiates an action within sixty days of the notice.

A business found'to be in violation of Proposition 65 is subject to civil penalties of ub to
$2,500 per day for each violation. In addltnon the busmess may be ordered by a court
to stop commlttmg the vuolatlon : ‘ !

' FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT THE LAW OR REGULA TIONS. .;

Contact the Office of Envnronmental Health Hazard Assessment’s Proposntlon 65
Implementation Office at (916) 445-6900 or via e-mail at
P65Public. Comments@oehha.ca.gov.

_Revised: July, 2012 :

t

* NOTE: Authority cited: Section 25249.12, Health and Safety Code. Reference: Sections
25249.5, 25249.6, 25249.9, 25249.10 and 25249.11, Health and Safety Code.



